from the same sources.

The revenue and expense categories shown in
the example in table 9.3 can be modified to suit
your business type, but use enough detail for an
accurate forecast. Use the same estimating tech-
niques you used for operating budgets.

A balance sheet is a schedule that shows your
business assets, debt, and equity in the business. It
summarizes the net worth of your business. A pro
forma balance sheet is a forecast of your business’

net worth at a particular point in time. An example
is shown in table 9.4.

Balance sheets for sustainable tourism busi-
nesses differ from those of non-tourism busi-
nesses. Many tour companies do not maintain
large inventories, perhaps only food or promo-
tional items such as T-shirts. An ecotourism lodge
conversely could maintain larger inventories
of food and beverages plus housekeeping and
maintenance items. Many tourism operators will
receive payment for services by cash, check, or
credit card. They would not extend long-term
credit to their customers, so they would not have

Table 9.3 Pro Forma Statement of Income
Jan. Feb. March April May June July Aug. Sept. Oct. Nov. Dec. Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

AMOUNT ($)

SALES

Rental 2,800 14,950 36,750 36,200 4,080 94,780 108,997 125,347

Tours 900 2,400 3,600 3,600 300 10,800 13,320 15,984

Packages 0 20,000 50,000

Commissions 0 −4,000 −10,000

Total sales 0 0 0 900 5,200 18,550 40,350 36,800 4,080 0 0 0 105,880 138,317 181,331

EXPENSES

Cost of sales 2,220 10,410 24,210 23,880 2,808 63,528 85,057 127,816

Gross margin 0 0 0 0 1,480 6,940 16,140 15,920 1,572 0 0 0 42,052 53,260 53,515

Accounting 100 100 100 100 100 200 200 200 100 100 100 100 1,500 1,530 1,561

Advertising 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 400 400 400 400 4,000 3,672 3,745

Computer
supplies

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1,200 1,224 1,248

Loan interest 0 167 167 167 167 167 167 167 167 167 167 167 1,837 1,600 1,200

Legal 500 500 510 520

Memberships 300 300 306 312

Office
supplies

30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 30 360 367 375

Postage 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 600 612 624

Promotion 1,000 1,000 1,020 1,040

Rent 00 00 00 00 350 350 350 350 350 00 00 00 1,750 1,785 1,821

Salaries 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000 24,000 24,480 24,970

Telephone 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1,200 1,224 1,248

Travel 00 00 00

Total
expenses

2,680 3,647 3,847 2,847 3,197 3,297 3,297 3,297 3,297 2,947 2,947 2,947 38,247 38,330 38,664

Net income −2,680 −1,717 3,643 12,843 12,623 −1,725 −2,947 −2,947 −2,947 3,805 14,930 14,851

Net profits to sales 4% 11% 8%

Return on equity 43%

Managing the Bottom Line  •  133

accounts receivable. Compiling pro forma state-
ments can be difficult, so you may want to engage
professional help.

Sensitivity Analysis
Guesswork is involved in completing any type
of financial forecast. You use your experience to
shape your predictions of sales volumes and rev-
enues. You project capital and operating expendi-
tures based on suppliers’ estimates. Often though,
the best-laid plans go awry. A spell of bad weather